
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 July 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That lobby can also 
be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library Walk. There is no 
public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Nasrin Ali (Deputy Chair), Shaukat Ali, Clay, Y Dar, Davies, Hitchen, Kamal, 
J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson, White and Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

1a.   Supplementary Information on Planning Applications on this 
agenda.  
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 June 2019. 
 

 
7 - 18 

5.   123274/FO/2019 - Xaverian College Lower Park Item No Road 
Manchester M14 5RB - Rusholme Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

Rusholme 
19 – 50 

6.   121945/FO/2018 - English Martyrs Tennis Club, Alness Road, 
Manchester, M16 8HW - Whalley Range Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

Whalley 
Range 
51 – 76 

7.   123330/FO/2019 - Land Adjacent to 303 Greenbrow Road, 
Manchester, M23 2UH - Baguley Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

Baguley 
77 – 100 

8.   123437/FO/2019 - 4 Angel Square, Corporation Street, 
Manchester, M4 4DU - Piccadilly Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 

Piccadilly 
101 - 154 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
9.   123215/FO/2019 - 52-58 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1EG - 

Piccadilly Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

Piccadilly 
155 - 226 

10.   121375/FO/2018 & 121447/FO/2018 - 20 - 36 High Street 
Including Church Street Market Stalls Manchester M4 1QB 
and Land Bound by The Northern Quarter Multi-storey 
Carpark, Church Street and Red Lion Street, Manchester, M4 
1PA - Piccadilly Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
There are two site visits for members of the committee taking 
place as follows: 
 

[...]
h point members of the public are 
asked to leave. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 304311 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  27 June 2019 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Clay, Y Dar, Davies, Hitchen, Kamal, J Lovecy, 
Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Wilson 
 
Also present: Councillors: Judge, Whiston, Wheeler, Igbon, Douglas, Ahmed Ali 
 
PH/19/50. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 30 May 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
PH/19/51. 121375/FO/2018 and 121447/FO/2018 20 - 36 High Street Including 

Church Street Market Stalls, Manchester, M4 1QB and Land 
Bounded by the Northern Quarter Multi-storey car park, Church 
Street and Red Lion Street, Manchester, M4 1PA  

 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess the 
extent that the brown-field site in question contributed to the local area and the active 
street-frontages of that location. The request for a site visit was agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
PH/19/52. 123274/FO/2019 - Xaverian College, Lower Park Road, Manchester 

M14 5RB  
 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess the 
possible impacts on the Victoria Park Conservation Area and the setting of a listed 
building nearby. The request for a site visit was agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
PH/19/53. 122897/FO/2019 - Land at the Corner of Bank Bridge Road and 

Tartan Street Adjacent to and comprising Ilk Street and Alpine 
Street, Manchester, M11 4GD  

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  27 June 2019 

 
The application was for redevelopment of vacant land to create 66 no. 2, 3 and 4 
bedroom dwellings incorporating new access roads off Bank Street and Tartan 
Street, pavements and associated landscaping and boundary treatments. The 
application site comprised of an area of brownfield land, which was formerly occupied 
by housing and the site of the former Ravensbury Infant and Primary schools, which 
had been demolished. It was now comprised of grass and self-seeded scrubland. 
 
In addition to the information in the report, at the meeting the history of the 
consideration of the use of the site by the Council’s Executive was reported. It was 
also explained that a finalised Air Quality report had been received which addressed 
the air quality concerns that were raised in the report.  
 
A representative of the applicant addressed the Committee. He explained that the 
finished homes would offered be a mixture of shared-ownership and rent to buy 
tenures to help address the need for good quality housing in the area, including 
adequately sized back gardens. He outlined how the scheme sought to address loss 
of landscaping in the area and the provision of replacement trees. He also explained 
how the existing use of the area as parking for the nearby Ravensbury School had 
been successfully relocated. 
 
The Committee welcomed the application and the provision of more high quality 
affordable home in this part of the city. They also welcomed the intention to use the 
proposed landscaping condition to secure the replacement of tress to be lost during 
the development, ideally on a 2 for 1 basis if that was possible. The Committee also 
welcomed the proposed condition removing “permitted development” rights from the 
homes. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions and reasons in the report. 
 
 
PH/19/54. 122042/00/2018 - Land off Cringle Road, Manchester  
 
The application was for outline planning application for the erection 57 dwellings, with 
all matters reserved expect for access, with associated access off Cringle Road, car 
parking, landscaping and other associated works. The application had been 
considered by the Committee at the meeting on 11 April 2019 (Minute PH/19/36) and 
again at the meeting on 30 May 2019 (Minute/PH/19/41).  
 
On both those occasions the Committee had been minded to refuse the application 
for the reasons that the proposed financial agreement between the Council and the 
applicant was insufficient to mitigate against the significant harm to Highfield Country 
Park, loss of green space and infrastructure and conflicts with policies EN9 – 
Maintaining green infrastructure; EN10 – Safeguarding open space, sport and 
recreation facilities; and Saved Policy LL3 - Environmental Improvements and 
Protection. 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  27 June 2019 

A report submitted by the Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing examined 
each of the concerns that the Committee had raised in April and May. The officer’s 
advice was that the proposal would result in the loss of a low quality landscape which 
had been determined to have a limited recreational value through the recent appeal 
decision. The provision of 57 new homes at the application site was therefore 
considered to be acceptable and would contribute positively to the new homes 
required in the City. Furthermore, th
[...]
oved and 
seconded that the committee be minded to refuse the application. That motion was 
voted on and rejected. The committee then voted on the officer’s recommendation 
that the committee be minded to approve, as it had been at the May meeting. That 
recommendation was accepted.  
 
Decision 
 
Minded to approve subject to: the conditions and reasons set out in the report; and 
the signing of a legal agreement which will include a provision for a reconciliation, 
which would require a contribution to be paid if values change at an agreed point, 
there would also be provision for a future review mechanism so if the residential units 
are to be retained as a rented scheme or are changed from rented to sale at a future 
date. 
 
 
 

Page 18

Item 4



Application Number 
123274/FO/2019 

Date of Appln 
8th Apr 2019 

Committee Date 
27th June 2019 

Ward 
Rusholme Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of a 2 storey teaching block and re-arrangement of the 
associated car park 
 

Location Xaverian College, Lower Park Road, Manchester, M14 5RB 
 

Applicant Mr S Channell, Xaverian College, Lower Park Road, Manchester, M14 
5RB   
 

Agent Ms T Croghan, Pozzoni Architects, Woodville House, 2 Woodville Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 2FH 
  

Background 
 
This application was placed before the Planning and Highways Committee meeting 
on the 27th June 2019 and at that meeting the Committee deferred deliberation in 
order to allow members to undertake a site visit.  
 
The applicant has provided supporting information relating to the background to the 
application development and the educational establishment that the proposals relate 
to. 
 
Xaverian College is an open-access inner city Roman Catholic Sixth Form College, 
established in 1977, with the student cohort almost entirely full-time aged 16 to 19. 
The College is two miles south of the city centre in Rusholme in the Diocese of 
Salford. The College draws from a diverse community, and 65% of its students are 
from disadvantage
[...]
ng towards Mayfield. 
The external finish of the building is proposed to be red brick with feature brick 
detailing, with grey aluminium window frames providing significant glazed areas to 
the classrooms and affording views on the eastern elevation across the open space 

Page 22

Item 5



on the campus. The external emergency staircase on the northern elevation is to be 
screened by a perforated metal finish.  
 

 
CGI of the east elevation of the proposed building (the building to the left is the 
representation of the height and scale of the adjacent Mayfield building) 

 
Both the height and choice of materials reflect the adjacent Mayfield building 
attempting to ensure a consistent built form overlooking the open space that forms a 
focal point to the campus.  
 
Externally the proposals include the re-provision of the car parking including 
accessible spaces. As a result of the development one category C tree would need 
to be removed, and one tree on the site has been found to be in a poor condition 
(category U) and should be removed irrespective of the application proposals. The 
applicant has indicated that a replacement tree of a ‘Heavy Standard’ would be 
planted as part of the development as a replacement. The boundary trees on the 
northern boundary of the site are to be retained, a supporting arboricultural method 
statement has been submitted by the applicant and is discussed further in the issues 
section of this report. 

Page 23

Item 5



 
Proposed ground floor plan and site context of the proposed building 

 
Consultations 
 
In accordance with the statutory requirements for advertising the type of application 
submitted the application was subject to site notice, advertisement in the Manchester 
Evening News and notification of 234 addresses within the vicinity of the application 
site 19 responses were received, and a summary of the comments received is set 
out below.  
 
Ward members  
 
Councillor Ahmed Ali and Councillor Rabnawaz Akb
[...]
Rusholme & Fallowfield Civic Society 
 Environmental Health 
 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
Highway Services 
Rusholme & Fallowfield Civic Society 
Environmental Health 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
MCC Neighbourhood Services (Arborist) 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Robert Griffin 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4527 
Email    : r.griffin@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 49

Item 5



 
 Application site boundary  Neighbour notification 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568 
 

 

  

Page 50

Item 5



Application Number
121945/FO/2018

Date of Appln
26th Nov 2018

Committee Date
25th July 2019

Ward
Whalley Range Ward

Proposal Erection of 4no. two-storey, four bed dwellinghouses with
accommodation in the roof, with associated parking, boundary
treatment, and landscaping with vehicular access from Alness Road,
following demolition of existing tennis club house

Location English Martyrs Tennis Club, Alness Road, Manchester, M16 8HW

Applicant Mrs Mariam Al-bayati, 15 St Brannocks Road, Chorlton, Manchester,
M21 0UP

Agent Mr Jason Eccles, Artform Architects, WeWork No1 Spinningfields, Quay
Street, Manchester, M3 3JE

Description

The application site is a vacant former tennis club, comprising of a single-storey club
house building and three tennis courts. The application site has not been used as a
tennis club for over two years and the clubhouse and courts are in a disused state.
The site is accessed from Alness Road and is landlocked by residential properties on
Brantingham Road, Wood Acre, and Manley Road. The site is denoted by a white X
on the below photograph. The area is predominately residential in character.

The applicant is proposing to erect four, two-storey dwellinghouses with
accommodation in the roof space, on the former tenn
[...]
ea were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
Environmental Health 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
Highway Services 
Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
Greater Manchester Police 
  
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Linda Marciniak 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4636 
Email    : l.marciniak@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 98

Item 7



 
 Application site boundary  Neighbour notification 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568 
  

Page 99

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number
123437/FO/2019

Date of Appln
2nd May 2019

Committee Date
25th Jul 2019

Ward
Piccadilly Ward

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings to facilitate construction of an 11 storey
building with external terrace to form a mixed use development
comprising office use (Use Class B1) and ground floor commercial units
(Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1 and D2); creation of a new public
square and associated landscaping, undercroft car and cycle parking,
provision of plant and servicing and related access and highways' works
and associated works.

Location 4 Angel Square, Corporation Street, Manchester, M4 4DU

Applicant NOMA (GP) Ltd, C/o Agent,

Agent Mr John Cooper, Deloitte Real Estate, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester,
M3 3HF

Description

The site is 0.68 ha, rectangular and bounded by Miller Street, Rochdale Road/A664
Ring Road, Munster Street and Beswick Row/Dantzic Street. It comprises two vacant
industrial buildings of varying heights and the former Ducie Bridge public house
which all front on to Miller Street. A hardstanding to the rear is used as a storage
yard, temporary contractor parking and a car park

Extent of the application site including layout and uses

There is significant change in topography across the site. The lowest part is in the
northern corner at the junction of Munster Street and Corporation Street. A further

Page 101

[...]

Strategic Development Team
Work & Skills Team
Greater Manchester Police
Historic England (North West)
Environment Agency
Transport For Greater Manchester
Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit
Friends Of Angel Meadow
Network Rail

A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Representations were received from the following third parties:

Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Atkinson
Telephone number : 0161 234 4517
Email : j.atkinson@manchester.gov.uk

Page 152

Item 8



Application site boundary Neighbour notification
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568

Page 153

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
123215/FO/2019 

Date of Appln 
8th May 2019 

Committee Date 
25th Jul 2019 

Ward 
Piccadilly Ward 

 

Proposal Conversion of 56-58 Thomas Street (retention of facades, roof and 
some internal structural elements)  and erection of a new part 3, part 4 
and part 5 storey building comprising to create 26 room hotel/aparthotel 
(C1 use class) to the upper storeys with Class A1 (Shop), Class A3 
(Restaurant and Café and Class A4 (Drinking Establishment) uses to 
the basement and ground floor following  demolition of the remaining 
built fabric at 9 John Street and 52-54 Thomas Street including parts 
fronting onto Back Turner Street along with retrospective consent for the 
demolition works within the site carried out in September 2018. 
 

Location 52-58 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1EG 
 

Applicant Braithwaite, Agecroft Investment Company Limited, 17 London Road, 
SK9 7JT,   
 

Agent Mrs Ruth Jackson, Ruth Jackson Planning Ltd, Studio 3, 62 Bridge 
Street, Manchester, M3 3BW 
  

 
 
Description of site 
 
This island site measures 0.34 hectares and is bounded by Thomas Street, John 
Street, Back Turner Street and Kelvin Street. It is located in a part of the City Centre 
known as the Northern Quarter. 
[...]
ion of 56-58 Thomas Street including the 
retention of its facades, roof and some internal structural elements. This would 
be linked to a part 3, part 4 and part 5 storey building to create 26 hotel/aparthotel 
rooms (C1 use class) with Class A1 (Shop), Class A3 (Restaurant and Café and 
Class A4 (Drinking Establishment) at ground floor and basement. Retrospective 
consent is sought for the demolition works carried out in September 2018. 

Page 159

Item 9



  
The hotel would be accessed via Kelvin Street. 6 hotel rooms would be 
interconnecting and suitable for families. 4 (15%) of rooms would be fully accessible. 
Back of house activities including secure service entries and secure bin stores would 
be located towards the rear of the building and serviced from Back Turner Street. 
This would allow the main frontages of Thomas Street and John Street to be active.   
  
Access to the A1/A3 /A4 unit would be via the original entrance to 56-58 Thomas St. 
Further entrances would be at the rear door on John Street.  The hotel reception 
within the ground floor would provide access via a lift and stairs to the upper floors. 
The 4th floor would have an external roof terrace and enclosed plant area.  
  
Taxi drop-off would be from Thomas Street and during restricted movement periods 
on Thomas Street, on Oak Street. 
  
The proposal has been designed to appear as 4 separate buildings which form a 
collection on an island site, reflecting the historical sub-divisions. The facades would 
principally be brick with deeply recessed window reveals. As well as the retained 
elements of 56-58 Thomas Street the development would comprise: 
 

    
 
Building 1 (former site of 52-54 Thomas Street) – a 3 storey building with hipped 
roof with dormers to its Thomas Street face with light brick façade to contrast with 
the existing and retained façade of 56-58 Thomas Street building; Inset window 
apertures and a   Slate roof 
  
Building 2 (rear of former site of 52-54 Thomas St
[...]
report.

Page 347

Item 10



Page 348

Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 123274/FO/2019 - Xaverian College Lower Park Item No Road Manchester M14 5RB - Rusholme Ward
	6 121945/FO/2018 - English Martyrs Tennis Club, Alness Road, Manchester, M16 8HW - Whalley Range Ward
	7 123330/FO/2019 - Land Adjacent to 303 Greenbrow Road, Manchester, M23 2UH - Baguley Ward
	8 123437/FO/2019 - 4 Angel Square, Corporation Street, Manchester, M4 4DU - Piccadilly Ward
	9 123215/FO/2019 - 52-58 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1EG - Piccadilly Ward
	10 121375/FO/2018 & 121447/FO/2018 - 20 - 36 High Street Including Church Street Market Stalls Manchester M4 1QB and Land Bound by The Northern Quarter Multi-storey Carpark, Church Street and Red Lion Street, Manchester, M4 1PA - Piccadilly Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  25 July 2019 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Clay, Davies, Hitchen, J Lovecy, Lyons, 
Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Nasrin Ali, Y Dar, Kamal and White 
 
Also present: Councillors: Ahmed Ali and Andrews  
 
 
PH/19/62. Request to Defer Application  
 
The Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing reported that a request had 
been submitted by the applicant for the deferral of applications 121375/FO/2018 and 
121447/FO/2018 to allow the applicant to further review the issues raised, in 
particular, affordable housing on the proposal relating to 20-36 High Street, 
Manchester.   
 
The Committee agreed to the request. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of applications 121375/FO/2018 and 121447/FO/2018. 
 
 
PH/19/63. Supplementary Information on Planning Applications  
 
To receive and note the late representations.  
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations as circulated.  
 
 
PH/19/64. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 as a correct record. 
 
 
PH/19/65. 123274/FO/2019 - Xaverian College, Lower Park Road, Manchester, 

M14 5RB  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  25 July 2019 

The Committee had undertaken a site visit in the morning prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
The application related to the erection of a 2 storey teaching block and re-
arrangement of the associated car park.  
 
In addition to the report submitted officers reported that concern had been expressed 
during the site visit on the location of the proposed development. The Committee was 
informed that the location was chosen following a feasibility study which determined 
that this was the optimum location. It was noted that whilst there would an impact 
from Dagenham Road this was judged to be acceptable and would result in less than 
substantial harm on the Victoria Park Conservation Area. A further environmental 
statement was provided by the applicant and included the proposed removal of a 
Category C tree and a Category U tree and their replacement by two standard heavy 
trees and the retention of the trees on the northern boundary of the site. 
 
No objectors to the application were in attendance. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Ali addressed the Committee as Rusholme Ward Councillor and in 
welcoming the development of the Xaverian College campus requested that further 
consideration be given to the location of the proposal. The main concern of the 
related to the loss of the view from Dagenham Road onto the college campus as part 
of the Victoria Park Conservation Area. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and explained that the proposal is the result 
of the need to expand the current facilities on the campus to meet the needs of the 
demographic growth (‘post 16 years’ provision), maintain financial security of the 
college in the post 16 sector and maintain a high quality educational provision. 
 
The Committee referred to the negotiation with the applicant and the issue relating to 
the proposed location of the development to provide a view from Dagenham Road. 
Members expressed concern regarding the potential harm that would be caused by 
the development that they considered would be substantial. A member commented 
that there was a requirement to balance the proposal with the existing site and 
buildings and the wider conservation area. 
 
Councillor Lovecy proposed Minded to Refuse the application and this was seconded 
by Councillor Clay. 
 
Decision 
 
Minded to refuse the application due to concerns expressed regarding the impact of 
the proposed development on the Victoria Park Conservation Area resulting in loss of 
views from Dagenham Road (as referred to in policy EN3, and saved policies DC18 
and DC19 (UDP)).  
 
(The Director of Planning has been requested to submit a report which addresses the 
concerns raised and whether there are reasons for refusal which could be sustained.) 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  25 July 2019 

PH/19/66. 121945/FO/2018 - English Martyrs Tennis Club, Alness Road, 
Manchester, M16 8HW  

 
The application related to the erection of four two-storey, four bed dwellinghouses 
with accommodation in the roof, with associated parking, boundary treatment, and 
landscaping with vehicular access from Alness Road, following demolition of existing 
tennis club house. 
 
In addition to the report submitted officers reported that the applicant had submitted 
an environmental statement that referred to the glazing and insulation to be used on 
the development and the inclusion of a charging point for electric vehicles. Trees on 
the site would be retained with the planting of two additional heavy trees and a hedge 
to the front of the site. 
 
No objectors to the application were in attendance. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and provided background information 
relating to the decline of the tennis facilities and the tennis club decision to sell the 
site due in part to a decline in the number of members at the club. The site is 
currently derelict and is an eyesore and the proposed development will have a 
positive impact on the site and surrounding area and will include additional planting to 
provide more habitat for wildlife. The applicant explained that in view of the loss of 
the sports provision (tennis) an agreement had been reached to provide a Section 
106 contribution that will improve the tennis facilities located in Alexandra Park. 
 
The Committee commented on the application, in particular the design and scale 
which was in keeping with the surrounding area. Reference was also made to the 
Section 106 contribution and how this would be used. Officers explained that the 
contribution would cover the cost of key pads to access tennis courts at Alexandra 
Park, which is run by the Council and is available to use by the public. The 
Committee was informed that the Section 106 policy required the council to consider 
the leisure related facility that would be affected and to determine how the 
contribution is used. In this case the activity was tennis and the contribution will be 
used to improve the existing tennis facilities in the area.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report. 
 
(Councillor Watson declared a prejudicial interest in respect of the application and left 
the meeting during consideration of the application.) 
 
 
PH/19/67. 123330/FO/2019 - Land Adjacent to 303 Greenbrow Road, 

Manchester, M23 2UH  
 
The committee considered a request for a site visit to allow members to assess both 
the proposed development site and the scale of the application in the context of the 
surrounding local area. The request for a site visit was agreed. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  25 July 2019 

Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter to allow a site visit to be carried out by the 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
PH/19/68. 123437/FO/2019 - 4 Angel Square, Corporation Street, Manchester, 

M4 4DU  
 
The application related to the demolition of existing buildings to facilitate construction 
of an eleven storey building with external terrace to form a mixed use development 
comprising office use (Use Class B1) and ground floor commercial units (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1 and D2); creation of a new public square and associated 
landscaping, undercroft car and cycle parking, provision of plant and servicing and 
related access and highways' works and associated works. 
 
The Director of Planning reported that due to a drafting error within the report on the 
agenda the complete revised recommended planning conditions had been provided 
in the late representations document circulated within the supplementary agenda. 
 
No objectors to the application were in attendance. 
  
The applicant addressed the committee and provided an outline of the proposal and 
the work undertaken in phase 1 on the redevelopment of the NOMA estate within the 
site.  
 
Members asked how many trees would be planted as part of the development and 
sought assurance that the proposed public realm area would be accessible by the 
public.  
 
Officers reported that the proposal included the planting of street trees and trees in 
the public realm area. NOMA intended to plant as many trees as possible across the 
development area and details on the final number would be provided for members. 
The public area would be owned by NOMA and would be a space that included shop 
units and bars and would be open to the public to access retail facilities. Previous 
developments by the applicant have demonstrated a commitment to public spaces 
open for public access.  
 
Members referred to the proposal to demolish the Ducie Bridge Public House and 
officers were asked if the building could be maintained in view of the cultural heritage 
it represented.  
 
Officers reported that the Ducie Bridge Public House building is not a listed building 
and is not within a conservation area. It was acknowledged that the building does 
have character and some historic social value, however the building has been subject 
to a lot of alteration and does not retain original fixtures or features. A request had 
previously been made to list the building but this was not supported. 
 
A member referred to the importance of communication with local residents and 
requested that the proposed conditions ensured that good communication is 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  25 July 2019 

maintained throughout the development and that this was maintained as standard for 
similar future applications as part of the construction management plan. 
 
Officers reported that the conditions would be amended to include detail on 
communication with residents in the construction management plan, as detailed in 
conditions 5 and 6 of the report. 
 
Decision  
 
To approve the application subject to the amended conditions outlined above and 
within the late representations and the reasons in the report. 
 
 
PH/19/69. 123215/FO/2019 - 52-58 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1EG  
 
The application related to the conversion of 56-58 Thomas Street (retention of 
facades, roof and some internal structural elements)  and erection of a new part 
three, part four and part five storey building comprising to create twenty six room 
hotel/aparthotel (C1 use class) to the upper storeys with Class A1 (Shop), Class A3 
(Restaurant and Café) and Class A4 (Drinking Establishment) uses to the basement 
and ground floor following  demolition of the remaining built fabric at 9 John Street 
and 52-54 Thomas Street including parts fronting onto Back Turner Street along with 
retrospective consent for the demolition works within the site carried out in 
September 2018. 
 
No objectors to the application were in attendance. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee on the proposal. 
 
Members referred the environment around the development and sought assurance 
that street trees or greenery such as hanging baskets will be included as part of the 
proposal, Also, were there arrangements in place for bin storage inside the 
development to prevent bags from being left on the street. 
 
Officers confirmed that a bin storage scheme inside the development is included in 
the proposal to prevent bags from being left for collection on the street. A street tree 
condition is included in the proposal, however, it would be unlikely that trees could be 
planted on the pavement area due to the limited space available. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions and reasons in the report. 
 
 
 


